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Petaluma Issues Survey

Key Findings of a Survey Conducted:
July 5-9, 2020
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Survey Methodology

v 400 telephone interviews with voters likely to cast
ballots in November 2020 in Petaluma

v’ Interviews conducted July 5-9, 2020

v Interviews conducted online and on landlines and
cell phones

v’ Margin of sampling error of +4.9% at the
95% confidence level

v’ Some percentages may not sum to 100% due to
rounding
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Issue Context



Voters continue to view the fire department, police
department, and overall government favorably.

| am going to read you a list of organizations. Please tell me if you approve or disapprove
of the job being done by the organization or individual.

Total Total
B Strng. Appr. Smwt. Appr. Smwt. Disappr. m Strng. Disappr. Don't Know Appr. Disappr.
July 2020 69% 22% 1% 91% 2%
The Petaluma | ook 2020 72% 21% I 93% 2%

Fire Department

“March 2016 5% W 9% 5%
July 2020 28%  8%EN11% 76% 13%

police Deparimen | EDruary 2020 3% GlE 85% 10%
*March 2016 42% 1% 82% 15%

July 2020 48% 10%[A13% 69% 18%

Petaluma | February 2020 49% 12% NEA 9% 66%  26%

City goverrg\?eerf;tli February 2018 47% 19% WA411% 58% 31%
March 2016 54% 16% 3% 70% 25%

F M 3 *Worded Slightly Different in 2016
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Three in five see a need for additional
funding for City services.

In your personal opinion, do you think there is a great need, some need, a little need, or no real need
for additional funds to provide the level of City services that Petaluma residents need and want?

A Littl
W Great Need Some Need A Little Need ™ No Real Need Don't Know (g:)ena\te/ No Ee%{

Need Need

July 2020 24% 37% 11% 11% 60% 299,
February 2020 25% 39% 14% 5% 64% 31%
February 2018 pAZ 42% 13% 8% 62% 30%

March 2016 20% 44% 16% 64%  32%
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Nearly three-quarters are confident in their
ability to meet their living expenses.

Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months,
do you feel confident or uneasy you will be able to meet your living expenses?

Confident
Somewhat confident 21% 72%

Somewhat uneasy 14% | Total
Uneasy

Very uneasy - 10% 24%

Don't know 4%

FM3

RESEARCH




/\/

Support for a Proposed
Local Funding Measure




Conceptual Ballot Language Tested

50% Threshold for Passage

City of Petaluma Local Recovery, Emergency Preparedness,
and Essential City Services Measure.

To maintain rapid 911 emergency response/preparedness;
fire protection services/firefighting equipment; 24 hour
police/fire staffing; streets/road/pothole repair; support for
local business and jobs creation; fiscal stability and other
essential services; shall the City of Petaluma adopt a measure
establishing a 1¢ sales tax, providing $13.5 million annually
until ended by voters, requiring independent audits, citizen
oversight, and all funds controlled locally?

Limited to 75 words only

F M 3 If the election were held today, would you vote yes in favor of it, or no to oppose this measure?
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Support for the measure
Is consistent with February.

February 2020
Definitely ves | 3%
Probably yes 27%

Undecided, leanyes 1%

Undecided, leanno 2% Total
Probably no 7% No

29%
Definitely no - 21% ’

Undecided 4%
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Total
Yes
67%

If the election were held today, would you vote yes in favor of it, or no to oppose this measure?

July 2020

R

3%

2%

32%

Total
10% No

29%
s

5%

Total
Yes
67%




Support for the measure cuts across
party lines.

Demographic Group Total No Undecided
Gender

Men 65% 33% 2%
Women 68% 25% 7%
Democrats 67% 27% 6%
Independents 67% 30% 4%
Republicans 65% 32% 3%
Age

18-29 70% 27% 3%
30-39 68% 27% 5%
40-49 65% 29% 6%
50-64 69% 27% 4%
65-74 57% 36% 7%
75+ 73% 26% 2%

F M 3 Q2. If the election were held today, would you vote yes in favor of it, or no to oppose this measure?
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Support also cuts across ethnicity,
homeownership status and income.

Demographic Group Undecided
Race/Ethnicity

Whites 70% 26% 4%
Latinos 77% 23% 0%
All Voters of Color 72% 24% 4%
Homeowners 69% 28% 3%
Renters 70% 24% 5%
<$60,000 65% 30% 5%
$60,000-590,000 76% 21% 4%
$90,000-$120,000 73% 20% 6%
$120,000+ 71% 28% 1%

F M 3 Q2. If the election were held today, would you vote yes in favor of it, or no to oppose this measure?
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Community Spending
Priorities



Accountability, fire protection, and emergency
preparedness and response are the most important
elements of the measure.

I am going to read you a list of potential spending areas and accountability provisions of
this measure. Please tell me how important each item is to you personally: extremely

important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important.

Ext./Very
B Ext. Impt. © Very Impt. =~ Smwt. Impt. B Not Too Impt. Don't Know Impt

Keeping City spending transparent and
Ping SV =P ; a?countable 47% 42% 7%| 90%
Requiring all funds be used locally 45% 399 13%‘ 84%

Ensuring firefighters have the equipment
they need in emergencies

Preparing for public health

38% 46% 12% I 84%

emergencies, wildfires, natural . 0
disasters, and other emergencies S L 11% 84%
Maintaining fi ,
ntaining e encion sorvices EL 52% 14% i 82%
Maintaini 4911
aintaining rapid ?esp%Tseer%?£g¥ 39% 40% 17% I 299
Maintaining essential fire protection
equipment, including fire engines 31% 48% 16% 79%

FM3
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In addition to fire and police services, voters
value safe routes to school and clean public areas.

W Ext. Impt.

Preventing cuts to fire protection and
prevention services

Ensuring 24-hour police and fire staffing

Providing safe routes to school for children

Attracting and retaining qualified
police officers

Keeping public areas clean and safe

Maintaining fiscal stability

Repairing the conditions of local
roads and highways

Very Impt.

36%

34%

31%

35%

23%

28%

33%

Smwt. Impt.

B Not Too Impt.

42%

44%

45%

40%

51%

46%

39%

Don't know Ext./Very
Impt.

17% I 78%

14% 78%
18% I 77%
17% ¥4 75%
23% I 74%
22% ‘ 73%

F M 3 I am going to read you a list of potential spending areas and accountability provisions of this measure. Please tell me how important each item is to you
personally: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
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Supporting, attracting, and retaining
businesses are also priorities.

B Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too Impt. Don't Know Ext./Very

Impt.
S ting local busi th h th
% 2% [ 72%
Attracting and retaining busin?cs;z(aelsjzérgi A5% 21% 729%
' i h h th
Supporting residents through the an 2% [J] 0%
Addressing homelessness 36% 239% 69%
Repair streets, roads, and potholes 38% 24% 69%
Maintaining Petsagtfjer?jsse;r)\tljitélelcsz 41% 219% 68%
Maintaining community police training o 0 0
and outreach 19% 49% 22% iUz 68%

F M 3 I am going to read you a list of potential spending areas and accountability provisions of this measure. Please tell me how important each item is to you
personally: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
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Community services to keep Petaluma safe in the
long-term and road safety are priorities for
approximately two-thirds of voters.

B Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. ™ Not Too Impt. Don't Know Ext./Very

Impt.
Investing in community services to keep .
Petaluma safe in the long-term 26% 41% 24% B2 67%
Improving road safety for bicyclists,
P ; drivers, azd pedeztrians 34% 28% 64%
Maintaining th ber of poli d
T e oAy e 6%
Providing affordable housing 299 239% 61%
P ti ts to local parks and
s s [ o1
Providing community resources for
recycling, composting, and w?_ter 41% 26% 60%
conservation
Maintaining youth programs at City .
parks and recreation centers 24% 35% 34% 24 59%

F M 3 I am going to read you a list of potential spending areas and accountability provisions of this measure. Please tell me how important each item is to you
personally: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
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Investing in the Petaluma River, maintaining parks and
rec programs and preventing City budget deficits rank
lower on the list in importance.

W Ext. Impt. Very Impt. Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too Impt. Don't Know Ext./Very

Impt.
P ti ts to Petal '
i ey servce s2%
Repairing aging and inadequate local o
fire and police stations [EXAL 35% 33% EYR 52%
Reducing traffic congestion 299 399 51%
Preventing cuts to youth programs at
City parks and recreation centers [EESEC 32% 35% EVE  51%
Re-establishing the Petaluma River as a
clean and accessible waterway open to 28% 37% 48%
commercial and recreational traffic
Maintaining local park
T ectiston brograms 6%
Preventing City budget deficits 24% 43% 5% 41%

F M 3 I am going to read you a list of potential spending areas and accountability provisions of this measure. Please tell me how important each item is to you
personally: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
RESEARCH
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Additional Measure
Information




Su%)ort for the measure is consistent
a

er an exchange of information.

Definitely yes
Probably yes

Undecided, lean yes
Undecided, lean no

Probably no

Definitely no

Undecided

FM3
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Initial Position

_______E

32%
3% B
2% Total
10% No
29%
B
5%

Total
Yes
67%

If the election were held today, would you vote yes in favor of it, or no to oppose this measure?

After Supportive and Critical

Statements
B :2% | Total
32% Yes
68%
2%
0% Total
13% No
30%
3
2%




Messages describing fire safety, accountability
provisions, the cost of deferred maintenance, and
road needs are most convincing.

B Very Convincing Somewhat Convincing

Fire 49% 35% 84%
Accountability/Local Control 46% 36% 82%
Deferred Maintenance 45% 33% 78%
Quality Of Roads 44% 30% 74%
Pavement Index 40% 43% 83%
Homelessness 40% 36% 76%
AEmergency Preparedness 39% 42% 81%
Response Times 38% 40% 78%
Quality Of Life - City Services 35% 34% 69%
Budget Cuts - General Fund 33% 35% 68%
Tourist Tax 22% 47% 69%

F M 3 I am going to read you some statements that could be made by potential supporters of the proposed measure. Please tell me whether you find it very
convincing, somewhat convincing, or not convincing as a reason to support the ballot measure. *Not Part of Split Sample
RESEARCH
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Conclusions



Conclusions

v Overall, the proposed general purpose one-cent sales tax appears viable
for the November ballot.

= Support cuts across major demographic groups in the City and is maintained
after an exchange of information.

v Voters place the greatest priority on areas for investment related to
emergency preparedness and response, and firefighting services.

v Accountability provisions are highly important, including requiring that
funds be used locally and keeping City spending transparent and
accountable.

v Information about the measure resonates strongly, especially
statements describing the need to maintain fire services, ensure
accountability, address the cost of deferred maintenance and the City’s
poor road quality.
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1999 Harrison St., Suite 2020
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